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Regional  aridity  is  increasing  under  global  climate  change,  and  therefore  the  sustainable  use  of  water
resources  has  drawn  attention  from  scientists  and  the  public.  Land-use  changes  can  have  a  significant
impact  on  groundwater  recharge  in  arid  regions,  and  quantitative  assessment  of  the  impact  is  key  to
sustainable groundwater resources management. In this study, the changes of groundwater recharge after
the conversion of natural lands to croplands were investigated and compared in inland and arid region, i.e.,
the northern slope of the Tianshan Mountain. Stable isotopes suggest that soil water in topsoil (< 2 m) has
experienced  stronger  evaporation  under  natural  lands  than  croplands,  and  then  moves  downward  as  a
piston flow. Recharge was estimated by the tracer-based mass balance method, i.e.,  chloride and sulfate.
Recharge  rates  under  natural  conditions  estimated  by  the  chloride  mass  balance  (CMB)  method  were
estimated  to  be  0.07  mm/a  in  deserts  and  0.4  mm/a  in  oases.  In  contrast,  the  estimated  groundwater
recharge ranged from 61.2 mm/a to 44.8 mm/a in croplands, indicating that groundwater recharge would
increase significantly after land changes from natural lands to irrigated croplands in arid regions. Recharge
estimated by the sulfate mass balance method is consistent with that from the CMB method, indicating that
sulfate is also a good tracer capable of estimating groundwater recharge.
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1. Introduction

Regional  aridity  is  increasing  under  global  climate
change,  and  therefore  the  sustainable  use  of  water  resources
has drawn attention from scientists and the public (Yin LH et
al., 2015; Zhang GF et al., 2003). In arid regions, groundwater
is  the  main  source  of  water  supply  for  urban,  industrial  and
agricultural  development  due  to  unreliability  and  over-
allocation  of  surface  water  (Simmers  I,  2013).  Due  to
unsustainable  development,  groundwater  depletion  has  taken
place  widely  in  large-scale  regional  aquifers  (Scanlon  BR et
al.,  2012;  Feng  W  et  al.,  2013;  Doell  P  et  al.,  2014).
Groundwater  recharge/percolation,  therefore,  is  essential  to
the sustainable use of groundwater, particularly in arid regions
(Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2006;  Huang  TM,  et  al.,  2017).

Percolation  is  defined  as  water  movement  below  the  root
zone, whereas recharge is used to describe water that reaches
the water table.  However,  the two terms are often equated to
each other (Scanlon BR et al., 2002). Although many methods
are  available  to  estimate  groundwater  recharge/percolation,
for  example,  Water-balance  Methods,  Empirical  Formulae,
Isotope-tracer  Techniques,  and  Darcian  Approaches,
quantification  of  recharge  fluxes  in  arid  regions  remains
challenging due to the complex process, the strong spatial and
temporal  variations  and  the  preferential  flow (Yin  LH et  al.,
2011; Federico AF and Geoff P, 2010).

Among  the  existing  methods,  Tracer  Methods  are
effective  and  have  the  best  potential  for  reliable  point
estimation  of  groundwater  recharge  in  arid  regions  where
groundwater  recharge  is  very  low,  i.e.,  less  than  1  mm/a  in
extreme cases (Scanlon BR et al., 2002; Chen ZY et al., 2001;
Chen  ZY  et  al.,  1998;  Cook  PG  et  al.,  1992).  The  most
commonly  used  tracer-based  method  is  the  chloride  mass
balance  (CMB)  method  because  of  its  low  cost  and  time
integrating properties  (Wood WW, 1999; Chen Z and Xu H,
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1996;  Liu  XY  et  al.,  2010),  requiring  only  information  of
chloride  in  precipitation,  groundwater  or  soil  water  (Crosbie
RS et al., 2017; Perera N et al., 2013; Russo SL et al., 2003).
The application of the CMB method can be traced back in the
1940s  (Anderson  VG,  1945),  and  it  has  been  widely  used
since then in (semi-) arid regions,  including USA (Tyler SW
et  al,  1996;  Scanlon  BR  et  al,  2007),  Australia  (Stone  WJ,
1992;  Harrington  GA,  et  al.,  2002;  Tolmie  PE  et  al.,  2011)
and  China  (Gates  JB  et  al.,  2008b).  Other  tracers,  such  as
sulfate  (SO4)  and  fluoride,  have  also  been  used  to  estimate
groundwater  recharge  in  limited  cases  (Scanlon  BR  et  al.,
2006; Adane ZA and Gates JB, 2015), providing that they are
not absorbed by soils. However, the applicability of these ions
to estimate groundwater recharge needs more cases to validate
and  groundwater  recharge  estimated  by  two  tracer-based
methods is seldom compared.

Land-use  changes  have  significant  impacts  on
groundwater  recharge  as  indicated  by  previous  studies
(Allison GB and Hughes MW, 1983; Cook PG et al., 2001) as
vegetation changes associated with land-use alternation ranks
the second controlling factor on groundwater recharge (Wang
YG et  al.,  1993; Kim JH and Jackson RB, 2012; Wang Q et
al.,  2013).  The  most  common  land-use  change  is  the
conversion  of  natural  lands  for  agriculture  that  has  been
practiced  worldwide  to  meet  the  increasing  food  demand
(Tilman D et al., 2011; Ma QL et al., 2009; Schmidt S et al.,
2013),  which  has  a  substantial  impact  on  groundwater
recharge  (Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2005).  The  previous  studies
indicate  that  land-clearing  for  the  crop  has  increased
groundwater recharge in order of magnitude (Allison GB and
Hughes  RW,  1983;  Han  D  et  al.,  2017).  Since  the  1950s,
croplands  in  arid  northwestern  China  have  expanded
remarkably  to  provide  sufficient  food  production  and  to
promote  economic  growth.  In  these  areas,  croplands  have
increased  by  4800  km2  from  1987  to  2000  according  to  the
study on land-use change by remote sensing (Yan HM et al.,
2009)  and  keep  increasing  after  2000  when  other  areas  in
China  are  experiencing  reduction  with  respect  to  cropland
areas  (Zhang  ZH et  al.,  1997; Zuo  LJ  et  al.,  2018).  In  some
specific sites, the rate of cropland increase is even faster. In an
inland  arid  Heihe  River  Basin,  the  results  show  that  the
cultivated croplands along oasis fringes increased by 15.38%
and 43.60% during the period of 1965–1986 and 1986–2007,
respectively  (Nian  YY  et  al.,  2014).  Several  studies  on  the
impact  of  land-use  changes  on  groundwater  recharge  have
been conducted in (semi-) arid regions (Wang BG et al., 2006;
Zhu  GF  et  al.,  2007;  Huang  TM  et  al.  2017).  However
considering  the  vast  area  of  NW China  (about  3.3×106  km2)
with  various  climate,  soil,  and  vegetation,  quantitative
assessments  on  the  impact  by  previous  studies  are  still
inadequate.

In this study, the northern slope of the Tianshan Mountain
in  NW  China  was  selected  as  the  study  area  where  soil
profiles  were  excavated  in  natural  and  agricultural  lands  and
groundwater  recharge  was  estimated  based  on  the  chloride-
and sulfate-based tracer methods. The main objectives are: (1)
To  quantify  groundwater  recharge  under  different  land  use;
(2) To compare the changes after the conversion from natural

lands to croplands; and (3) To validate the applicability of the
sulfate-based tracer method to quantify groundwater recharge.

2. Materials and methods

2.1. Study area

The  study  site  is  located  on  the  northern  slope  of  the
Tianshan Mountain, covering an area of about 2300 km2. The
southern  study  area  is  a  mountainous  region  (800−4000  m
above  sea  level),  the  middle  region  is  covered  by  oases
(450−500  m  above  sea  level)  and  the  northern  part  is
characterized  by  a  desert  landscape  (440−460  m  above  sea
level)  (Fig.  1).  Mean  annual  precipitation  varies  between
220  mm  (M1  station,  1961−2014  from  http://data.cma.cn/)
and  173  mm  (M2  station,  2006−2015  from  the  local
meteorological  Bureau)  (Fig.  2).  The  majority  of  rainfall
(about  64%)  occurs  in  the  period  April  through  September,
mainly  in  a  form  of  thunderstorm.  Air  temperature  ranges
from 26.1℃ in July to –19.1℃ in January, with a mean value
of  7.0℃ at  M1  station.  Potential  evapotranspiration  at  M1
station  is  about  1960  mm/a,  exceeding  annual  precipitation
greatly.

Land-use  is  mainly  natural  grasslands  and  shrublands
(47%), croplands (33%), and water bodies and cities (10% in
total)  (Zhang  Q et  al.,  2017).  Croplands  are  mainly  irrigated
by  groundwater  due  to  the  scarcity  of  precipitation  and
surface water resources and cover an area of about 200 km2.
Flooding  irrigation  was  mainly  used  at  the  early  land
development  stage  and  has  been  converted  to  dipping
irrigation  recently  for  water-saving.  The  thickness  of  the
vadose zone is higher in the mountainous areas (about 70 m)
and  lower  in  the  oasis  and  desert  (about  5−10  m).
Groundwater  is  mainly  stored  in  Quaternary  unconsolidated
porous  aquifers  and  flows  toward  the  north.  Groundwater
quality  is  good  with  total  dissolved  solids  ranging  from  500
mg/L to 1000 mg/L.

Precipitation  chemistry  is  monitored  by  China  Acid
Deposition  Monitoring  Network  (Fig.  3).  The  nearest
monitoring station is in Urumqi (about 60 km northwest of the
study  area)  where  long-term  data  of  wet-only  deposition  are
available  for  11  years  (1999−2009)  (Fig.  3).  Volume-
weighted  mean  wet  annual  chloride  (Cl)-  and  SO4

2-

concentrations are 8.8 mg/L and 30.4 mg/L, respectively.

2.2. Field sampling and laboratory methods

Four  pits  (Fig.  1),  two under  irrigated croplands  and two
under natural lands, were dug into a depth ranging from 5.7 m
to >9 m (Table 1) and a direct push rig was used to take soil
core  samples  at  0.2  m  intervals.  TP1  and  TP2  are  in  natural
lands, one in oasis partially covered by grass and the other in
the desert without any vegetation on the surface. TP3 and TP4
are in croplands with melon and sunflower, respectively. The
amount of flooding irrigation is about 620 mm/a and 675 mm/a
at  TP3  and  TP4,  respectively  (Local  Statistical  Bureau)  and
Cl- concentration in irrigation water is 21 mg/L and 33 mg/L
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at TP3 and TP4, respectively.
The  samples  were  sectioned  for  the  analyses  of  particle

size,  soil  moisture,  chloride  and  stable  water  isotopes.
Particle-size  distributions  were  determined  by  the  sieving
method for the sand fractions and by a soil hydrometer for the
silt  and  clay  fractions.  Gravimetric  soil  water  content  was
determined by weighing before and after oven-drying at 105℃.
Chloride  concentration  in  soil  water  was  analyzed  in  water
leached from soil samples. About 40 mL of double deionized
water  was added to  25 g of  soil  and the mixture  was shaken
for  4  h,  centrifuged at  7000 rpm for  30  min until  the  visible
separation of soil and water, and finally filtered. Cl- and SO4

2-

concentrations  were  measured  by  ion  chromatography
(Dionex  ICS-1100,  Thermo  Fisher  Scientific  Inc.),  and  were
expressed  on  a  mass  basis  and  then  were  converted  to  mg/L
by  dividing  gravimetric  water  content  and  multiplying  by
water  density.  Soil  water  was  extracted  by  the  high-
temperature  vacuum distillation method using a  LI-2000 soil
water  extractor  (Lijia  Scientific  instrument  Inc.,  China).  18O
and  2H  were  measured  by  a  cavity  ring-down  spectrometer
(L1102-i,  Picarro,  Inc.,  CA,  USA)  and  were  expressed  in  δ-
notation  with  respect  to  VSMOW  (Vienna  Standard  Mean
Ocean Water).

2.3. Data analysis

The  CMB  method  has  been  widely  applied  to  estimate
deep  drainage  (Huang  TM  et  al.,  2011).  The  basic
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Fig. 1.   Location of the study area, showing the major landscapes, sampled profiles and meteorological stations.
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Fig.  2.     Averaged  monthly  precipitation  from long-term  data  (M1,
1961−2014; M2, 2006−2015).
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Fig.  3.     Yearly  chloride,  sulfate  in  precipitation  during  1999−2009
(a) and yearly precipitation during 1999−2009 (b).
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assumptions  of  the  method  are  as  follows:  (1)  Chloride  is
conservative; (2) Atmospheric input is assumed to be constant
with time; and (3) Water movement in thick vadose zones is
vertically  non-diffusive  below  the  root  zone.  Surface  runoff
was ignored due to the low precipitation in the study area. In
natural systems, the CMB method was used to determine deep
drainage (D) as follows:

D =
P×Clp+Dc

Cluz
(1)

where P  is the annual precipitation (mm/a), Clp  is the Cl-

concentration  in  precipitation  (mg/L),  Cluz  is  the  Cl-

concentration  in  soil  water  (mg/L)  and  Dc  is  the  dry
deposition  of  chloride  from  other  sources.  The  value  of  dry
deposition  is  from  the  previous  study  with  a  similar
environmental  condition,  reporting  that  the  annual  dry
depositions  for  croplands  and  natural  lands  were  about  0.66
g/m2  and  1.16  g/m2,  respectively  (Zhang  N  et  al.,  1999).
When the CMB method is applied in irrigated lands, irrigation
rate  (I,  mm/a)  and  Cl-  concentration  in  irrigation  water  (ClI)
must be included as following:

D =
P×Clp+ I×ClI

Cluz
(2)

The principal of the mass balance method can be applied
to other elements if the input of a tracer can be quantified and
the  tracer  behaves  conservatively  (Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2002).
In this  study,  SO4

2- was also used to estimate deep drainage,
assuming no subsurface sources or sinks for SO4

2-, but the dry
deposition  of  SO4

2-  was  ignored  as  no  such  data  were
available for  the study area.  Due to the possible existence of
plant and microbial SO4

2- uptake (Taiz L and Zeiger E, 2010),
the water washing coefficient (WWC) was calculated to valid
the no sink assumption by Eq. 3 as following:

WWCi =
ci−1

ci
(3)

where  WWCi  is  the  water  washing  coefficient  in  the  ith
layer (-),  ci-1 (mg/L) and ci (mg/L) are the concentration of a
tracer  in  layer  i-1  and i,  respectively.  If  WWC indicates  that
the  adsorption  of  SO4

2-  is  negligible,  then  a  similar  equation
to  Eq.  1  and  Eq.  2  can  be  written  for  the  SO4

2--based  deep
drainage estimation.

By  assuming  a  constant  atmospheric  input,  the  time
required to accumulate a certain amount of Cl- in a profile (t)
was determined by dividing the total mass of Cl- to the depth
of the profile (Selaolo ET, 1998):

t = ∫ z
0 θCluzdz/

(
P×Clp

)
(4)

where θ  is soil water content (cm3/cm3).  Eq. 4 assumes a
constant  Cl-  input  from  precipitation,  which  is  supported  by
36Cl/Cl-  ratios  in  other  sites  (Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2002).  A
similar equation can be used to calculate the accumulated age
for  the  cropland  profiles  under  the  consumption  of  constant
inputs from the atmosphere and irrigation.

3. Results and discussion

3.1. Stable-isotope profiles

The depth profiles of δ18O and δD of soil water are shown
in Fig. 4. All profiles show strong enrichment at the top 2 m,
indicating  a  strong  evaporation  loss  from  the  top  surface
under  high  evaporation  demand  in  arid  regions  (Torres  EA
and Calera  A,  2010).  The mean values  of δ18O were –6.2‰
and   –7.7‰  at  TP1  and  TP2,  respectively,  higher  than  the
values  in  the  croplands  ( –10.7‰ and   –13.0‰ for  TP3  and
TP4,  respectively).  The more enriched signature implied that
soil  water  suffered stronger evaporation at  natural  conditions
than  croplands.  Beneath  2  m,  the  variation  of  δ18O  and  δD
was narrow, less than 5‰ in δ18O and 20‰ in δD (Table 2;
Fig. 4), suggesting a uniform piston flow.

Compared to the local meteoric water line (LMWL) (Wei
J et al. 2011), the slope of the vadose zone water line is lower
than that of LMWL (about 7.2) (Table 3; Fig. 5). The slopes
for  TP1  and  TP2  are  similar,  being  3.3  and  3.2  respectively
(Table 3; Fig. 5). The slopes for the profiles in croplands are
slightly higher than that in natural lands (4.8 and 4.3 for TP3
and TP4, respectively) (Table 3; Fig. 5). The lower values of
the slope in natural lands indicate that stronger evaporation is
present,  which  agrees  with  the  inference  from  the  depth
profiles of δ18O and δD.

Table 1.   Locations, vegetation type, depth and sampling information of profiles.
Profile Vegetation type Longitude Latitude Elevation/m Core depth/m Numbers of samples Water table depth/m
TP1 Grass E88°05’18” N44°15’56” 498 5.8 29 5.9
TP2 / E88°04’39” N44°21’5” 472 8.8 44 >9.0
TP3 Melon E88°05’44” N44°12’58” 508 6.4 32 6.5
TP4 Sunflower E87°57’39” N44°11’58” 511 5.7 29 5.8
Note: Data from the laboratory of Xi'an Center of China Geological Survey.
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Fig. 4.   Depth profiles of δ18O and δD of soil water.
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3.2. Soil profiles under natural conditions

Soil  water  contents  (SWCs)  in  the  oasis  profile  (TP1)
fluctuated  at  a  range  of  10%−20%  within  0 –4  m,  increased
gradually from 20% to 35% below 4 m (Fig. 6a). The elevated
soil  water  contents  at  TP1  near  the  bottom  attributed  to  the
capillary  rise  of  water  table  where  the  depth  to  water  table
was about 6 m. In contrast, the top soil water contents at TP2
in  the  desert  were  similar  to  TP1,  but  soil  water  contents

below  4  m  were  generally  lower  than  10%  (Fig.  6a).  The
mean SWCs were 18.7% and 7.7% at TP1 and TP2 (Table 4),
respectively,  indicating  that  soil  water  was  less  in  the  desert
due to the drier conditions and less precipitation.

In the oasis, Cl- concentrations ranged from 4279.2 mg/L
to 24354.5 mg/L with a mean value of 9169.3 mg/L (Table 4),
and the peak value occurred at about 0.6 m depth (Fig. 6b). In
the desert, the Cl- concentrations varied between 14548.5 mg/L
and  64989.1  mg/L  with  a  mean  value  of  33904.7  mg/L,  and

Table 2.   δ18O and δD of soil water at different depths.

δ18O δD
Depth/m TP1 Depth/m TP2 Depth/m TP3 Depth/m TP4 Depth/m TP1 Depth/m TP2 Depth/m TP3 Depth/m TP4
0.2 3.18 0.2 –2.54 0.2 –9.88 0.1 –7.52 0.2 –37.83 0.2 –68.34 0.2 –90.08 0.1 –71.77
0.4 –1.66 0.4 –1.77 0.4 –3.26 0.3 –11.14 0.4 –68.04 0.4 –72.03 0.4 –46.50 0.3 –87.97
0.6 –4.53 0.6 –8.19 0.6 –7.79 0.5 –12.70 0.6 –78.37 0.6 –96.50 0.6 –75.06 0.5 –98.64
0.8 –6.36 0.8 –6.29 0.8 –10.16 0.7 –14.92 0.8 –79.58 0.8 –87.22 0.8 –88.11 0.7 –98.03
1 –6.73 1 –11.59 1 –10.51 0.9 –14.91 1.0 –76.34 1.0 –108.31 1.0 –94.37 0.9 –97.57
1.2 –8.13 1.2 –9.67 1.2 –12.85 1.1 –11.86 1.2 –78.61 1.2 –105.06 1.2 –99.55 1.1 –91.68
1.4 –7.49 1.4 –5.67 1.4 –12.79 1.3 –13.79 1.4 –78.51 1.4 –82.79 1.4 –96.10 1.3 –105.33
1.6 –9.10 1.6 –9.86 1.6 –13.41 1.5 –15.19 1.6 –85.65 1.6 –95.47 1.6 –99.96 1.5 –112.93
1.8 –11.01 1.8 –9.53 1.8 –13.06 1.7 –16.61 1.8 –91.34 1.8 –103.69 1.8 –103.33 1.7 –108.86
2 –10.59 2 –11.89 2 –12.90 1.9 –11.25 2.0 –92.24 2.0 –115.57 2.0 –99.59 1.9 –91.89
2.2 –10.79 2.2 –13.07 2.2 –10.64 2.1 –9.56 2.2 –88.59 2.2 –124.10 2.2 –85.76 2.1 –77.21
2.4 –11.42 2.4 –10.03 2.4 –10.65 2.3 –15.54 2.4 –94.96 2.4 –104.59 2.4 –81.60 2.3 –100.39
2.6 –13.44 2.6 –12.53 2.6 –11.47 2.5 –14.23 2.6 –105.78 2.6 –114.06 2.6 –89.40 2.5 –107.72
2.8 –12.24 2.8 –8.16 2.8 –12.81 2.7 –13.78 2.8 –97.37 2.8 –89.83 2.8 –94.49 2.7 –104.02
3 –11.88 3 –9.41 3 –12.96 2.9 –11.07 3.0 –89.79 3.0 –96.45 3.0 –96.59 2.9 –83.68
3.2 –11.67 3.2 –9.33 3.2 –13.94 3.1 –13.88 3.2 –87.26 3.2 –94.99 3.2 –102.61 3.1 –89.91
3.4 –14.69 3.4 –8.22 3.4 –14.00 3.3 –14.00 3.4 –104.18 3.4 –96.18 3.4 –94.11 3.3 –102.57
3.6 –15.25 3.6 –8.76 3.6 –13.29 3.5 –13.96 3.6 –107.56 3.6 –92.32 3.6 –102.58 3.5 –110.47
3.8 –14.10 3.8 –9.03 3.8 –12.99 3.7 –12.50 3.8 –104.31 3.8 –88.75 3.8 –101.63 3.7 –96.10
4 –11.28 4 –10.68 4 –12.62 3.9 –11.41 4.0 –87.24 4.0 –104.77 4.0 –95.04 3.9 –89.89
4.2 –12.32 4.2 –9.03 4.2 –12.20 4.1 –13.89 4.2 –92.19 4.2 –102.19 4.2 –88.46 4.1 –84.39
4.4 –12.86 4.4 –9.32 4.4 –14.73 4.3 –13.91 4.4 –94.96 4.4 –92.00 4.4 –108.40 4.3 –108.65
4.6 –13.63 4.6 –10.50 4.6 –13.52 4.5 –14.35 4.6 –99.77 4.6 –95.40 4.6 –103.84 4.5 –106.96
4.8 –12.83 4.8 –10.15 4.8 –13.08 4.7 –14.46 4.8 –95.96 4.8 –93.75 4.8 –102.48 4.7 –106.05
5 –12.34 5 –9.77 5 –11.95 4.9 –10.46 5.0 –94.69 5.0 –96.09 5.0 –92.47 4.9 –80.20
5.2 –12.16 5.2 –10.44 5.2 –11.61 5.1 –13.61 5.2 –88.65 5.2 –97.39 5.2 –82.63 5.1 –84.93
5.4 –13.55 5.4 –10.86 5.4 –13.90 5.3 –13.90 5.4 –97.44 5.4 –95.88 5.4 –107.26 5.3 –103.76
5.6 –14.97 5.6 –9.91 5.6 –14.01 5.5 –17.38 5.6 –105.54 5.6 –94.42 5.6 –102.68 5.5 –110.91
5.8 –14.42 5.8 –11.01 5.8 –13.36 5.7 –12.91 5.8 –102.95 5.8 –95.10 5.8 –91.56 5.7 –92.57

6 –12.04 6 –13.75 6.0 –102.84 6.0 –92.35
6.2 –11.15 6.2 –10.81 6.2 –101.43 6.2 –86.39
6.4 –10.36 6.4 –12.24 6.4 –96.19 6.4 –88.13
6.6 –11.04 6.6 –109.10
6.8 –11.36 6.8 –98.40
7 –10.11 7.0 –102.30
7.2 –13.26 7.2 –105.29
7.4 –12.48 7.4 –96.44
7.6 –12.17 7.6 –102.46
7.8 –14.19 7.8 –110.15
8 –10.99 8.0 –102.28
8.2 –13.94 8.2 –108.93
8.4 –15.23 8.4 –109.79
8.6 –12.01 8.6 –96.24
8.8 –11.46 8.8 –91.14
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the  Cl-  contents  of  soil  water  were  highest  near  the  land
surface  at  around  65000  mg/L.  The  total  amount  of
accumulated Cl- over the entire profile of TP1 was equivalent
to about 3500 years of rainfall Cl- input. In contrast, the total
amount of accumulated Cl- in TP2 equaled to 10300 years of
atmospheric  deposition.  Thus,  the  two  profiles  contain  long
records  of  climatic  variation  as  seen  in  other  dry  sites
(Radford BJ et al.,  2009; Scanlon BR et al.,  2007). The deep
drainage under natural vegetation was low, ranging from 0.07

mm/a  in  the  desert  to  0.4  mm/a  in  the  oasis  from  the  CMB
method.

WWCs  of  SO4
2-  did  not  decrease  with  depth,  indicating

that  SO4
2-  was  not  absorbed  by  the  soil  (Fig.  7).  Therefore,

deep drainage was also estimated by the sulfate mass balance
(SMB) method. In the oasis, SO4

2- ranged from 11004.1 mg/L
to  175435.4  mg/L with  a  mean  value  of  46907.6  mg/L (Fig.
6c). In the desert, SO4

2- concentrations fluctuated significantly
at  the  top  2  m,  and  then  became  stable.  The  deep  drainage
from the SMB method varied between 0.16 mm/a in the desert
and  0.3  mm/a  in  the  oasis.  The  deep  drainage  estimated  by
SO4

2-  is  generally  consistent  with  the  chloride-based
estimation,  suggesting  that  the  SMB  method  can  be  used  to
estimated  deep  drainage  at  a  relatively  high  precision
(Scanlon BR et al., 2010).

3.3. Soil profiles under croplands

Soil  water  contents  along  the  two  cropland  profiles  were
similar,  showing  a  fluctuation  with  depth,  but  generally
increased with depth (Fig.  8a).  The mean soil  water  contents
were  17.9%  and  22.4%  for  TP3  and  TP4,  respectively.  Soil
water  Cl-  contents  of  the  two  profiles  followed  a  similar
pattern,  showing  an  increase  from  the  surface  and  reaching
the  maximum  of  about  1000  mg/L  and  then  decreasing  and
being stable at 2−3 m (Fig. 8b). The mean Cl- contents at TP3
and  TP4  were  300.9  mg/L  and  457.4  mg/L,  respectively,
much  lower  than  that  in  natural  lands.  Based  on  Eq.  2,  the
deep drainage under croplands ranged from 61.2 mm/a in TP3
to 44.8 mm/a in TP4.

The  concentrations  of  SO4
2-  at  the  two profiles  generally

decreased  with  depth  and  reached  stable  values  at  2−3  m
depth  (Fig.  8c).  The  deep  drainage  under  croplands  ranged
from  95.6  mm/a  in  TP3  to  24.5  mm/a  in  TP4  by  the  SMB
method, which was consistent with the results from the CMB
method. The use of SO4

2- to estimate groundwater recharge is
uncommon  and  only  three  cases  were  reported  in  the  USA
and China (Scanlon BR et al., 2006; Adane ZA and Gates JB,
2015).  This  study further  indicates  that  SO4

2- has promise as
an  independent  check  on  the  results  from  the  CMB  method
and can be used at natural lands and croplands.

3.4. Comparison with other studies

Deep  drainage  rates  usually  do  not  exceed  3  mm/a  at
natural conditions in arid regions of Northwest China (Ma JZ
et  al.,  2005,  2009b; Edmunds  WM et  al.,  2006; Gates  JB  et
al.,  2008b).  For  example,  the  mean  recharge  under  18
unsaturated  zone  profiles  in  the  Badain  Jaran  Desert  in  NW
China is 1.4 mm/a (Gates JB et al.,  2008a), and groundwater
recharge ranges from 0.9 mm/a to 2.5 mm/a in the eastern part
of  the Hexi  Corridor  and western part  of  the Tengger Desert
(Ma JZ et al., 2009a). Besides China, in Australia, the United
States and Africa, many studies have shown that under natural
ecosystems  groundwater  recharge  is  little  or  no  recharge
(Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2007).  These  studies,  in  general,  have  a
good agreement with this study. However recharge at  TP2 is

Table 3.   δ18O and δD of soil water for TP1, TP2, TP3 and TP4.
TP1 TP2 TP3 TP4

δ18O δD δ18O δD δ18O δD δ18O δD
3.18 –37.83 –2.54 –68.34 –9.88 –90.08 –7.52 –71.77
–1.66 –68.04 –1.77 –72.03 –3.26 –46.50 –11.14 –87.97
–4.53 –78.37 –8.19 –96.50 –7.79 –75.06 –12.70 –98.64
–6.36 –79.58 –6.29 –87.22 –10.16 –88.11 –14.92 –98.03
–6.73 –76.34 –11.59 –108.31 –10.51 –94.37 –14.91 –97.57
–8.13 –78.61 –9.67 –105.06 –12.85 –99.55 –11.86 –91.68
–7.49 –78.51 –5.67 –82.79 –12.79 –96.10 –13.79 –105.33
–9.10 –85.65 –9.86 –95.47 –13.41 –99.96 –15.19 –112.93
–11.01 –91.34 –9.53 –103.69 –13.06 –103.33 –16.61 –108.86
–10.59 –92.24 –11.89 –115.57 –12.90 –99.59 –11.25 –91.89
–10.79 –88.59 –13.07 –124.10 –10.64 –85.76 –9.56 –77.21
–11.42 –94.96 –10.03 –104.59 –10.65 –81.60 –15.54 –100.39
–13.44 –105.78 –12.53 –114.06 –11.47 –89.40 –14.23 –107.72
–12.24 –97.37 –8.16 –89.83 –12.81 –94.49 –13.78 –104.02
–11.88 –89.79 –9.41 –96.45 –12.96 –96.59 –11.07 –83.68
–11.67 –87.26 –9.33 –94.99 –13.94 –102.61 –13.88 –89.91
–14.69 –104.18 –8.22 –96.18 –14.00 –94.11 –14.00 –102.57
–15.25 –107.56 –8.76 –92.32 –13.29 –102.58 –13.96 –110.47
–14.10 –104.31 –9.03 –88.75 –12.99 –101.63 –12.50 –96.10
–11.28 –87.24 –10.68 –104.77 –12.62 –95.04 –11.41 –89.89
–12.32 –92.19 –9.03 –102.19 –12.20 –88.46 –13.89 –84.39
–12.86 –94.96 –9.32 –92.00 –14.73 –108.40 –13.91 –108.65
–13.63 –99.77 –10.50 –95.40 –13.52 –103.84 –14.35 –106.96
–12.83 –95.96 –10.15 –93.75 –13.08 –102.48 –14.46 –106.05
–12.34 –94.69 –9.77 –96.09 –11.95 –92.47 –10.46 –80.20
–12.16 –88.65 –10.44 –97.39 –11.61 –82.63 –13.61 –84.93
–13.55 –97.44 –10.86 –95.88 –13.90 –107.26 –13.90 –103.76
–14.97 –105.54 –9.91 –94.42 –14.01 –102.68 –17.38 –110.91
–14.42 –102.95 –11.01 –95.10 –13.36 –91.56 –12.91 –92.57

–12.04 –102.84 –13.75 –92.35
–11.15 –101.43 –10.81 –86.39
–10.36 –96.19 –12.24 –88.13
–11.04 –109.10
–11.36 –98.40
–10.11 –102.30
–13.26 –105.29
–12.48 –96.44
–12.17 –102.46
–14.19 –110.15
–10.99 –102.28
–13.94 –108.93
–15.23 –109.79
–12.01 –96.24
–11.46 –91.14
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Fig. 5.   Relationship between δ18O and δD of soil water for the four profiles.
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extremely  low  (0.07  mm/a),  which  may  result  from  the
presence  of  clay  in  the  upper  4  m,  because  previous  studies
indicate  that  variations  in  deep  drainage  are  related  to  soil
texture (Allison GB and Hughes MW, 1983; Kennett-Smith A
et al., 1994; Keese KE et al., 2005; Wang T et al., 2009; Kim
JH and Jackson RB, 2012). A modeling study shows that soil
textural variability reduces recharge by factors of 2–11 (Keese
KE et al., 2005) and clay contents in the upper soil profile can
be  used  as  a  surrogate  to  regionalize  deep  drainage  rates
beneath  cleared  areas  on  the  basis  of  high  correlations
between deep drainage and clay contents (Kennett-Smith A et
al., 1994).

As  croplands  have  the  highest  water  input,  including
precipitation  and  irrigation,  groundwater  recharge  is  highest
among  croplands,  grasslands,  woodlands,  and  scrublands

(Kim JH and Jackson RB,  2012).  But,  groundwater  recharge
under  croplands  is  highly  variable  across  the  world.  A mean
average deep drainage rate  for  croplands is  about  10.0 mm/a
(0.1  mm/a  to  50.0  mm/a)  in  southern  Australia  (Cook  PG et
al.,  2001),  while  it  is  up  to  205.0  mm/a  for  the  irrigated
farmland in Italy. Deep drainage rates have been estimated for
approximately  50  profiles  in  China  using  the  CMB  method.
For  example,  deep  drainage  rates  for  the  irrigated  farmlands
range from 31.3 mm/a to 65.0 mm/a in the North China Plain
(Wang BG et al., 2006) and from 47.0 mm/a to 50.0 mm/a in
arid  areas  of  Northwest  China  (Huang  TM  et  al.,  2013)
respectively,  which  is  similar  to  those  at  TP3 and TP4 (61.2
mm/a and 44.8 mm/a, respectively).

Groundwater  recharge  at  natural  lands  and  croplands  in
this  study  indicates  that  it  increases  dramatically  after  the
conversion  from  the  former  to  the  latter,  which  has  a  good
agreement with previous studies reporting the increase at one
to  two  orders  of  magnitude  (Allison  GB  and  Hughes  MW,
1983;  Scanlon  BR  et  al.,  2006).  There  are  two  possible
reasons.  Firstly,  the  introduced  irrigation  water  to  meet  the
rainfall deficit increases the amount of potential water sources
that  can  become  groundwater.  The  amount  of  water  applied
using the traditional flooding irrigation may be comparable or
exceed  the  annual  precipitation  (Wang  BG,  et  al.,  2008).
Secondly,  in  (semi-)  arid  regions,  native  plans  usually  have
deep  roots  to  obtain  deep  soil  moisture  (Jackson  RB  et  al.,
1996),  particularly  trees  that  use  both  soil  water  and
groundwater (Yin LH et al., 2013). Groundwater recharge will
significantly  increase  after  replacing  with  short-rooted  crops
that reduce evapotranspiration (Radford BJ et al.,  2009). The

Table 4.   Summary of weighted profile moisture contents, weighted solute concentrations, and total solute concentrations.

Profile Moisture content/(cm3/cm3) Cl- concentration/(mg/ L) Total Cl- storage/(g/m2) SO4
2- concentration/(mg/L) Total SO4

2- storage/(g/m2)
Mean Min Max Mean Min Max Mean Min Max

TP1 18.7 9.4 29.7 9169.3 4279.2 24354.5 9861.2 46907.6 11004.1 175435.4 29533.9
TP2 7.7 1.8 17.0 33904.7 14548.5 64989.1 28762.7 41372.3 3417.0 214988.2 30696.7
TP3 17.9 5.8 33.7 300.9 74.1 1044.8 326.2 1297.5 234.2 6162.9 741.0
TP4 22.4 9.2 35.0 457.4 98.0 1079.0 822.5 2569.5 1187.1 6809.3 4072.6
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Fig. 7.   Water washing coefficients of SO4

2- in the four profiles.

 

0 10 20 30 40 400 800 1200 0 5000 10000

Water content/(cm3/cm3) Cl−/(mg/L) SO4
2−/(mg/L)

(a) (b) (c)

TP3 TP4

0

D
ep

th
/m

2

4

6

8

0

D
ep

th
/m

2

4

6

8

0

D
ep

th
/m

2

4

6

8

0

 
Fig. 8.   Water content, chloride and sulfate of TP3 and TP4.
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global  analysis  depicts  that  groundwater  recharge  will  triple
after the conversion of woodland to croplands under a water-
limited condition (Kim JH and Jackson RB, 2012).

3.5. Implications for management

About  3.14×106  km2  worldwide  are  irrigated  croplands
(Salmon  JM  et  al.,  2015).  There  are  two  types  of  irrigation,
i.e.,  groundwater-fed  (30%)  and  surface  water-fed  (70%)
(Wada Y et al., 2014). In many arid regions, groundwater has
been one of the major irrigation water sources and is expected
to  further  increase  due  to  overused  surface  and  reduced
reliability of precipitation. Although groundwater recharge in
croplands  increases  after  conversion,  its  amount  is  much
lower than the pumping rate in most cases, which results in a
continuous decline of the water table. For example, the water
table  in  North  China  Plain  and  High  Plains  Aquifer  in  the
United States has lowered more than 40 m due to groundwater
pumping  for  irrigation  (Cao  GL  et  al.,  2016;  Lauffenburger
ZH et  al.,  2018).  In  NW China,  croplands  are  usually  in  the
oasis-desert  settings.  The  lowering  of  the  water  table  will
cause the dieback of phreatophytes in the edge of deserts and
the  spread  of  desertification,  in  addition  to  the  depletion  of
groundwater  resources.  Due  to  water  table  decline,  the  belt
width of Tamarix between the oasis  and the desert  decreases
remarkably from 1000 m to about 30 m in inland basin of NW
China (Ma JZ et al., 2009b).

For irrigation using surface water, the water table will rise
significantly  due  to  the  increased  groundwater  recharge,
which  will  result  in  serious  soil  salinization  (Smedema  LK
and Shiati K, 2002). The total global area of salt-affected soils
was 8.31×106 km2, extending over all the continents including
Africa, Asia, Australasia, and the Americas (Martinez-Beltran
J  and  Manzur  CL,  2005).  In  China,  the  total  area  of
salinization  is  about  0.36×106 km2,  mainly  in  (semi-)  arid
regions,  due  to  excessive  irrigation  (Li  JG  et  al.,  2014).
Irrigation-induced recharge can increase the chemical load to
the soil and mobilize the existing salt inventories accumulated
during  the  geological  history  (McMahon  PB  et  al.,  2006;
Robertson WM et al., 2015; Turkeltaub T et al., 2015), which
degrades  water  quality.  For  instance,  groundwater  nitrate
concentration increased by 0.7−0.9 mg/L over periods ranging
from  10  years  to  over  50  years  due  to  land-use  changes
(Robertson  WM  and  Sharp  JM.,  2015).  In  the  study,  the
deterioration  of  groundwater  quality  is  not  observed,  which
may be due to the small percentage of irrigation lands (about
10%).  Groundwater  quality  degradation  is  expected  under  a
scenario  that  large-scale  cultivation  occurs.  For  both
groundwater-  and  surface  water-fed  irrigation,  water-saving
technologies  should  be  applied  to  enhance  water  use
efficiency to minimize the negative effect  on soil  and plants.
Numerical modeling indicates that under drip irrigation, water
use efficiency will be increased by up to 77% (Hu QL et al.,
2017)

4. Conclusions

Regional  aridity  is  increasing  under  global  climate
change,  and  therefore  the  sustainable  use  of  water  resources

has  drawn  attention  from  scientists  and  the  public.  In  this
study,  two  tracer-based  methods,  i.e.,  chloride  and  sulfate,
were applied to quantify groundwater recharge under different
land  use.  In  the  natural  lands,  groundwater  recharge  is
negligible, ranging from 0.07 mm/a to 0.40 mm/a. In contrast,
groundwater  recharge  increase  dramatically  up  to
44.80−61.20 mm/a after the conversion.

The  estimated  groundwater  recharge  indicates  that  the
conversion  of  natural  lands  to  croplands  has  resulted  in
substantial  increases in groundwater  recharge,  indicating that
land-use  changes  can  significantly  alter  groundwater
resources in a given region.

The  study  also  suggests  that  the  sulfate  mass  balance
method  yields  result  similar  to  that  from  the  chloride  mass
balance  method,  indicating  that  sulfate  can  be  used  as  an
alternative  tracer  to  quantify  groundwater  recharge  in  arid
regions.
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